

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

Number <u>/31.2012</u>

To authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute and affix the Corporate Seal to an agreement between The Corporation of the City of Brampton and Credit Valley Block 5 Landowners Group Inc.

WHEREAS the City will be entering into an agreement with the Orangeville Railway Development Corporation to permit construction of road works and infrastructure crossing railway infrastructure within the Credit Valley Secondary Plan Area (Block 5);

AND WHEREAS the developers within the Credit Valley Secondary Plan (Block 5) have agreed to undertake and indemnify the City in respect of the costs of said crossing;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Mayor and the Clerk be authorized to execute and affix the Corporate Seal to an Indemnification Agreement between the Corporation of The City of Brampton and Credit Valley Block 5 Landowners Group Inc. in relation to the construction of road works and infrastructure crossing railway infrastructure within the Credit Valley Secondary Plan Area (Block 5) on terms satisfactory to the Commissioner of Works and Transportation and in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 23rd day of May, 2012.

Approved as to Form and content

Legal Services

Susan Fennell, Mayor

Peter Fav. City Clerk

10-3116-261